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Safety Instructions

A WARNING - High risk of burning injury!

e Make sure that the barbecue is standing on a flat and fireproof surface that is not made of glass or plastic.
e CAUTION! This barbecue becomes very hot and should not be carried while it is in use!

e Please wear oven gloves or use grilling tools when barbecuing.

e Allow the product to cool down completely before cleaning it.

e CAUTION! Do not use any chemicals, spirits or any type of flammable liquids to ignite or re-ignite the fire!
e CAUTION! Only use firelighters that correspond to the European Standard for firelighters (EN1860-3)!

e Never use water to extinguish the barbecue’s charcoal.

A WARNING - Risk of suffocation! Do not use this product in enclosed areas!

DANGER to children and pets! Never leave the hot barbecue unattended.
WARNING! Keep children and pets at a safe distance!

@ Please read the instructions of the manual carefully before you start using your BORMANN barbecue.

Proper utilisation
The barbeque may only be used for the preparation.of suitable foods. All requirements of this operation manual must be complied
with.

A This product is designed for private use only!

Safe operation of the barbecue
The barbecue should be heated up for approximately 30'minutes before it isiused for the first time.

Information for safe operation of the barbecue

The barbecue must be positioned on a stable and secure surface'when'it is in use.

Do not use in enclosed or covered areas.

The barbecue should be heated up for approximately 30 minutes before it istused for;the first time.

Assembly instructions (see page 2)

General information for successful assembly

Please read the assembly instructions carefully and follow the safety precautions. Allow sufficient time for assembly.

Before starting assembly, clear an area measuring approximately two to three square metres. Remove the item from the packaging!
Lay out all of the parts and any necessary tools so that they are within easy reach.

.‘g'}'. Please note: Only tighten all of the screw connections firmly when you have finished assembly. Otherwise this can result in
= unwanted tension.

Step 1

- Install the legs (8 and 12), side boards (9), to the fire bowl (6) using screws (B) and nuts (C).
- Install the side board supports (10) to the bowl (6) using screws (A) and nuts (C).
Step 2

- Install the bottom board (11) to the legs (8 and 11), using screws (A) and nuts (C).
Step 3

- Install the axis (14) and wheels (13) using washers (E) and (F) and lock with nuts (D).
Step 4

- Install the wind shields (3)(4)(5) to the fire bowl using screws (A) and nuts (C).

Step 5

- Install the cooking grid (1) to the wind shields (3)(4)(5).

Step 6

- Install the skewer (7) to the wind shields.
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Parts list (see page 2)

No. | Description Qty | | No. | Description Qty | | Letter | Description Qty
1 | Cooking grid 1 Long leg 2 A Screw M5x10mm ﬂ]- 19
2 | Grid handle 2 Side board 2 B Screw M5x16mm Q— 12
3 | Right windshield 1 10 | Side board support| 4 C Nut M5 @ 31
4 | Rear windshield 1 11 | Bottom board 1 D Lock nut @ 2
5 | Left windshield 1 12 | Leg for wheel 2 E Plastic washer M8 2
6 | Fire bowl 1 13 | Wheel 2 F | washer M8 (o) 2
7 | Skewer 1 14 | Wheel axis 1

Technical data

Cooking grid size: 49x29 cm
Gross weight: 7.1 kgs

Igniting the fuel

deflagration. You should therefore only,use harmless fuel, such as firelighters. The barbecue must be positioned on a

f WARNING - risk of burning! When petrol'er white spirits are ignited uncontrollable heat can develop as a result of
stable and secure surface when it/is in use:

1. Stack some of the charcoal or briquettesiin the fire bowl.

2. Ignite one or two solid firelighters using a long match. Place these firelighters on top of the layer of charcoal or briquettes.

3. Allow the solid firelighters to burn for 2 to 4 minutes. Then fill the fire bowl slowly with charcoal or briquettes.

4. A white layer of ash should develop on the fuel afterapproximately 15 to 20 minutes. This indicates that the optimal grilling
condition has been reached. Distribute the fuel evenly in the firebowl using.a suitable metal tool.

5. Insert the greased grill and then you can start barbecuing.

Cleaning / Care

WARNING - risk of burning! Allow the barbecue to cool down,completely before cleaning it. Never use water to quench
the hot barbecue. This could result in burning or scalding.

Occasional cleaning is necessary to preserve the beautiful appearance of the barbecte. Do not useiany scouring agents.

1. A rinsing cloth and some water with a commercial detergent is sufficient for thesxnormal cleaning process.

2. If the enamelled parts are heavily soiled, use a commercial enamel cleaning agent (oven cleaner). Observe the manufacturer’s
instructions for the cleaning agent being used.

3. Clean the grill using some washing-up liquid and a rust proof cleaning pad.

Environmental Protection & Disposal

Pay attention to cleanliness when using the barbecue and dispose of waste in a clean and safe manner. As a general rule, only
dispose of waste in designated metal or non-flammable containers.
The local regulations for disposal apply.

* The manufacturer reserves the right to make minor changes to product design and technical specifications without prior notice
unless these changes significantly affect the performance and safety of the products. The parts described / illustrated in the pages
of the manual that you hold in your hands may also concern other models of the manufacturer's product line with similar features
and may not be included in the product you just acquired.

* To ensure the safety and reliability of the product and the warranty validity, all repair, inspection, repair or replacement work,
including maintenance and special adjustments, must only be carried out by technicians of the authorized service department of
the manufacturer.

* Always use the product with the supplied equipment. Operation of the product with non-provided equipment may cause
malfunctions or even serious injury or death. The manufacturer and the importer shall not be liable for injuries and damages
resulting from the use of non-conforming equipment.
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Instructions de sécurité

A AVERTISSEMENT - Risque élevé de bralure !

o Veillez a ce que le barbecue repose sur une surface plane et ignifuge qui n'est pas en verre ou en plastique.

o ATTENTION ! Ce barbecue devient tres chaud et ne doit pas étre transporté lorsqu'il est utilisé !

o Veuillez porter des gants de cuisine ou utiliser des outils de grillade lorsque vous faites un barbecue.

e Laissez le produit refroidir completement avant de le nettoyer.

o ATTENTION ! N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques, d'alcools ou de tout autre type de liquide inflammable pour allumer ou rallumer
le feu !

o ATTENTION ! N'utilisez que des allume-feu correspondant a la norme européenne pour les allume-feu (EN1860-3) !

o N'utilisez jamais d'eau pour éteindre le charbon de bois du barbecue.

AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de suffocation ! N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des endroits fermés !

DANGER pour les enfants et les animaux domestiques ! Ne laissez jamais le barbecue chaud sans surveillance.
AVERTISSEMENT ! Maintenezles enfants et les animaux domestiques a une distance sare !

Veuillez lire attentivement lesdinstructions du manuel avant de commencer a utiliser votre barbecue BORMANN.

o>>

Utilisation appropriée
Le barbecue ne doit étre utilisé que pourla préparation'd'aliments appropriés. Toutes les exigences de ce manuel d'utilisation
doivent étre respectées.

Ce produit est congu pour un usage privé-uniquement !

>

Utilisation sare du barbecue
Le barbecue doit étre chauffé pendant environ 30 minutes avant.d'étre utilisé pour la premiére fois.

Informations pour une utilisation siire du barbecue

Le barbecue doit étre placé sur une surface stable et stre lorsqu'il est.utilisé.

Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits clos ou couverts.

Le barbecue doit étre chauffé pendant environ 30 minutes avant d'étre utilisépour la premiere fois.

Instructions de montage (voir page 2)

Informations générales pour un montage réussi

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de montage et respecter les consignes de'sécurité. Prévoyez suffisamment de temps
pour le montage. Avant de commencer le montage, libérez une surface d'environ deux a,trois'metres carrés. Retirez I'article de son
emballage ! Disposez toutes les piéces et les outils nécessaires de maniere a ce qu'ils soient facilement accessibles.

Sé'. Remarque : Ne serrez fermement tous les raccords a vis que lorsque vous avez terminé le montage. Sinon, cela peut entrainer
= unetension indésirable.

Etape 1

- Installez les pieds (8 et 12), les planches latérales (9), sur la cuve (6) a I'aide des vis (B) et des écrous (C).
- Installer les supports des planches latérales (10) sur la cuve (6) a I'aide des vis (A) et des écrous (C).
Etape 2

- Installer la planche inférieure (11) aux pieds (8 et 11), a l'aide des vis (A) et des écrous (C).

Etape 3

- Installer I'axe (14) et les roues (13) a I'aide des rondelles (E) et (F) et fixer avec les écrous (D).
Etape 4

- Installer les pare-brise (3)(4)(5) sur la cuve a l'aide des vis (A) et des écrous (C).

Etape 5

- Installer la grille de cuisson (1) sur le pare-brise (3)(4)(5).

Etape 6

- Installer la brochette (7) sur les pare-brise.
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Liste des pieces (voir page 2)

N° | Description Qté N° | Description Qté | [ Lett e | Description Qté
1 | Grille de cuisson 1 8 | Pied longue 2 A Vis M5x10mm q_ 19
2 | Poignée de la grille 2 Planche latérale 2 B Vis M5x16mm (]— 12
3 | Pare-brise droit 1 10 IsautzFr);lgt de planche 4 C Ecrou M5 @ 31
4 | Pare-brise arriere 1 D Contre-écrou @ 2
5 | Pare-brise gauche 1 11 | Planche inférieure ! E Rondelle en plastique M8 2
6 | Cuve 1 12 | Pied pour la roue 2 F Rondelle M8 O 2
7 | Brochette 1 13 [Roue 2

14 | Axe de la roue 1

Données techniques

Taille de la grille de cuisson: 49x29 cm
Poids brut: 7,1 kg

L'allumage du combustible

AVERTISSEMENT - risque de brilure ! Lorsque de I'essence ou du white-spirit sont allumés, une chaleur incontrélable
A peut se développer en raison.de la déflagration. C'est pourquoi vous ne devez utiliser que des combustibles inoffensifs,
tels que des allume-feu. Le'barbecte doit.étre'placé sur une surface stable et siire lorsqu'il est utilisé.

1. Empilez une partie du charbon de bois'oudes briquettes dans la cuve.

2. Allumez un ou deux allume-feu solides a l'aide d'une longue allumette. Placez ces allume-feu sur la couche de charbon de bois ou
de briquettes.

3. Laissez les allume-feu solides brller pendant 2 a4 minutes<Remplissez ensuite lentement la cuve avec du charbon de bois ou
des briquettes.

4. Une couche blanche de cendres doit se former sur le combustible aprés enyviren 15 a 20 minutes. Cela indique que les conditions
optimales de grillage ont été atteintes. Répartissez uniformément le combustible,dans la cuve a I'aide d'un outil métallique
approprié.

5. Insérez la grille graissée et vous pouvez commencer a faire desgrillades.

Nettoyage / Entretien

é AVERTISSEMENT - risque de bralure ! Laissez le barbecue refroidircompletement avant.de le nettoyer. N'utilisez jamais
d'eau pour éteindre le barbecue chaud. Cela pourrait entrainer des briilures ou des échaudures.

Un nettoyage occasionnel est nécessaire pour préserver la belle apparence du barbecue. N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs.

1. Un chiffon de ringage et un peu d'eau avec un détergent commercial suffisent pour le nettoyage normal.

2. Si les parties émaillées sont trés sales, utilisez un produit de nettoyage pour émail du commerce (nettoyant pour four).
Respectez les instructions du fabricant du produit de nettoyage utilisé.

3. Nettoyez le gril a I'aide d'un peu de liquide vaisselle et d'un tampon de nettoyage antirouille.

Protection et élimination de I'environnement

Veillez a la propreté lorsque vous utilisez le barbecue et éliminez les déchets de maniere propre et slre. En regle générale, ne jetez
les déchets que dans les récipients métalliques ou ininflammables prévus a cet effet.
Les réglementations locales en matiéere d'élimination s'appliquent.

* Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications mineures a la conception et aux spécifications techniques des
produits sans préavis, a moins que ces modifications n'affectent de maniére significative les performances et la sécurité des
produits. Les pieces décrites / illustrées dans les pages du manuel que vous tenez entre vos mains peuvent également concerner
d'autres modeles de la gamme de produits du fabricant présentant des caractéristiques similaires et peuvent ne pas étre incluses
dans le produit que vous venez d'acquérir.

* Pour garantir la sécurité et la fiabilité du produit et la validité de la garantie, tous les travaux de réparation, d'inspection, de
réparation ou de remplacement, y compris I'entretien et les réglages spéciaux, doivent étre effectués uniqguement par des
techniciens du service apres-vente agréé du fabricant.

* Utilisez toujours le produit avec I'équipement fourni. L'utilisation du produit avec un équipement non fourni peut entrainer
des dysfonctionnements, voire des blessures graves ou mortelles. Le fabricant et I'importateur ne peuvent étre tenus
responsables des blessures et des dommages résultant de I'utilisation d'un équipement non conforme.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza

A AVVERTENZA - Alto rischio di ustioni!

e Assicurarsi che il barbecue sia posizionato su una superficie piana e ignifuga che non sia di vetro o plastica.

o ATTENZIONE! Questo barbecue diventa molto caldo e non deve essere trasportato mentre € in funzione!

e Indossare guanti da forno o utilizzare strumenti per la cottura alla griglia.

e Lasciare raffreddare completamente il prodotto prima di pulirlo.

e ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare prodotti chimici, alcolici o qualsiasi tipo di liquido infiammabile per accendere o riaccendere il fuoco!
o ATTENZIONE! Utilizzare solo accendifuoco conformi alla norma europea per gli accendifuoco (EN1860-3)!

e Non utilizzare mai l'acqua per spegnere la carbonella del barbecue.

A AVVERTENZA - Rischio di soffocamento! Non utilizzare questo prodotto in ambienti chiusi!

PERICOLO per bambini e animali domestici! Non lasciare mai incustodito il barbecue caldo.
ATTENZIONE! Tenere bambini e animali domestici a distanza di sicurezza!

@ Leggere attentamente le istruzioni'del manuale prima di iniziare a utilizzare il barbecue BORMANN.

Utilizzo corretto
Il barbecue pud essere utilizzato solo per la preparazione di cibi adatti. E necessario rispettare tutti i requisiti delle presenti
istruzioni per l'uso.

A Questo prodotto é destinato esclusivamenteall'uso privato!

Funzionamento sicuro del barbecue
Il barbecue deve essere riscaldato per circa 30 minuti prima.di essere utilizzato per la prima volta.

Informazioni per il funzionamento sicuro del barbecue

Il barbecue deve essere posizionato su una superficie stabile e sicura quando &,in uso.

Non utilizzare in aree chiuse o coperte.

Il barbecue deve essere riscaldato per circa 30 minuti prima di essere utilizzato per la,prima volta.

Istruzioni di montaggio (vedere pagina 2)

Informazioni generali per un montaggio corretto

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio e seguire le precauzioni di sicurezza. Lasciare,il tempo necessario per il montaggio.
Prima di iniziare il montaggio, liberare un'area di circa due o tre metri quadrati. Togliere I'articolo. dall'imballaggio!

Disporre tutti i componenti e gli attrezzi necessari in modo che siano facilmente raggiungibili.

.6_ Attenzione: serrare saldamente tutte le viti solo al termine del montaggio. In caso‘eontrario, potrebbero verificarsi tensioni
= indesiderate.

Passo 1

- Installare le gambe (8 e 12), le tavole laterali (9) e il braciere (6) con viti (B) e dadi (C).

- Installare i supporti delle tavole laterali (10) sul braciere (6) utilizzando viti (A) e dadi (C).
Passo 2

- Installare il tavolo di fondo (11) sulle gambe (8 e 11), utilizzando viti (A) e dadi (C).

Passo 3

- Installare I'asse (14) e le ruote (13) utilizzando le rondelle (E) e (F) e fissare con i dadi (D).
Passo 4

- Installare i parabrezza (3)(4)(5) sul braciere utilizzando le viti (A) e i dadi (C).

Passo 5

- Installare la griglia di cottura (1) sugli parabrezza (3)(4)(5).

Passo 6

- Installare lo spiedo (7) sugli parabrezza.
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Elenco dei componenti (vedere pagina 2)

N° | Descrizione Qta N° | Descrizione Qta | | Le era | Descrizione Qta
1 | Griglia di cottura 1 8 | Gamba lunga 2 A Vite M5x10mm q_ 19
2 | Maniglia della griglia 2 Tavola laterale 2 B Vite M5x16mm (]— 12
3 | Parabrezza destro 1 10 Supporto della 4 C Dado M5 @ 31
4 | Parabrezza posteriore 1 tavola laterale D Dado di bloccaggio @ 2
5 | Parabrezza sinistro 1 11 | Tavola di fondo 1 E Rondella di plastica M8 P
6 | Braciere 1 12 | Gamba per ruota | 2 F Rondella M8 O 2
7 | spiedo 1 13 | Ruota 2

14 | Asse della ruota 1

Dati tecnici

Dimensioni griglia di cottura: 49x29 cm
Peso lordo: 7,1 kg

Accensione del carburante

a causa della deflagrazione. Si.consiglia pertanto di utilizzare solo combustibili innocui, come ad esempio gli accendifuoco.

f AVVERTENZA - rischio,di ustione! Quando si accende la benzina o I'acquaragia si puo sviluppare un calore incontrollabile
Il barbecue deve essere posizionato su una superficie stabile e sicura quando € in uso.

. Accatastate un po' di carbonella o bricchette nel braciere.

. Accendere uno o due accendini solidi con un flammiferolungo. Posizionare questi accendini sopra lo strato di carbone o bricchette.

. Lasciare bruciare gli accendifuoco solidi per 2:4 minuti:.Quindi.riempire lentamente il braciere con carbone di legna o bricchette.

. Dopo circa 15-20 minuti, sul combustibile dovrebbe formarsi uno strato di cenere bianca. Cio indica che e stata raggiunta la
condizione ottimale per la cottura alla griglia. Distribuire‘'uniformemente il combustibile nel braciere utilizzando un attrezzo
metallico adatto.

5. Inserite la griglia unta e poi potete iniziare a grigliare.

Pulizia / Cura

B WN R

é AVVERTENZA - rischio di bruciature! Lasciare raffreddare completamente il barbécue prima di pulirlo. Non utilizzare
mai acqua per spegnere il barbecue caldo. Cio potrebbe causare,ustioni o scottature.

Una pulizia occasionale & necessaria per preservare il bell'aspetto del barbecue. Nondtilizzare agenti abrasivi.

1. Per la normale pulizia e sufficiente un panno di risciacquo e un po' d'acqua conwun detergente commerciale.

2. Se le parti smaltate sono molto sporche, utilizzare un detergente commerciale pensmalti (detergente per forni). Attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore del detergente utilizzato.

3. Pulire la griglia con un po' di detersivo e un tampone antiruggine.

Protezione e smaltimento dell'ambiente

Prestare attenzione alla pulizia durante I'uso del barbecue e smaltire i rifiuti in modo pulito e sicuro. Come regola generale,
smaltire i rifiuti solo in appositi contenitori metallici o non infiammabili.
Si applicano le norme locali per lo smaltimento.

* || produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche minori al design e alle specifiche tecniche del prodotto senza preavviso, a
meno che tali modifiche non influiscano in modo significativo sulle prestazioni e sulla sicurezza dei prodotti. Le parti descritte/
illustrate nelle pagine del manuale che avete tra le mani possono riguardare anche altri modelli della linea di prodotti del
produttore con caratteristiche simili e potrebbero non essere incluse nel prodotto appena acquistato.

* Per garantire la sicurezza e l'affidabilita del prodotto e la validita della garanzia, tutti i lavori di riparazione, ispezione,
riparazione o sostituzione, compresa la manutenzione e le regolazioni speciali, devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da tecnici
del servizio di assistenza autorizzato del produttore.

* Utilizzare sempre il prodotto con le apparecchiature in dotazione. L'utilizzo del prodotto con apparecchiature non in
dotazione puod causare malfunzionamenti o addirittura lesioni gravi o morte. |l produttore e I'importatore non sono
responsabili per lesioni e danni derivanti dall'uso di apparecchiature non conformi.
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Fevikég odnyieg aopaAeiag

A NPOEIAONOIHZH yia eykavpatal

¢ BeBawwBeite 6tL n Ynotapld Bpioketal mAvw o€ pLa emtinedn KoL mupdvtoxn emipavela, n onoia Sev amoteAeital amo yuai i
TIAOLOTLKO.

e NMPOZOXH! >tnv Ynotapld auth avantiocovtat oAU UPNAEG Beppuokpaacieg kal Sev EMITPEMETAL N LETAKIVNON TNG KATA TN
Aettoupyia tng!

¢ Qopare katd to Yoo yavria Pnoipatog f xpnotomnotiote towunida ) kamolo dAAo afeocoudp barbecue.

Adnote TNV Pnotapld va KpuwaoeL TEAELWG TTPLV amd tov Kabaplopd tne.

NPOZOXH! Mn xpnotpomnoleite owdnveupa i Beviivn yla To apxtkd 1 evélapeco avapua!

MPOZOXH! Xpnaotpomoleite povo mpooavappata cUpbwva e To EUPWTALKO TTPOTUTIO yia pocavaupota (EN 1860-3)!

¢ Mn xpnoluoroleite MOTE vepod yia va ofrjoete ta EulokdpBouva.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH KINAYNOY AZ®Y=ZIAZ! Mnv xpnowuonoleite Thv Ynotapld o KAELOTOUG Xwpoug!
KINAYNOZ yia moudid ko katoikisia!
Moté unv adrvete xwpic eniBAePn tnv Pnotapld Katd tnv SLapKela tng Asttoupyiag Tng.

MNPOZOXH! Kpatrjote Tartadid Ko ta Katolkidia o€ anootaocn acpaleiag!

Mpw xpnowuornotnoete Ty Pnotaptd tng BORMANN, Stofdote MPooekTIKA TIG TapoUoeg odnyleg xpriong.

o>p

Ev8eSelypévn xprion
H Ynotopld EMITPEMETAL VA XPNOLUOTIOLELTO OTIOKAELGTLKA KOLROVO YLO TNV Tapackeur Tpodipwy mou Prvovrat. MNpénet va
Ttnpouvtal 6Aa 6ca avadEpovtal oTig mapouoeg odnyleg.

>

Moévo yia 1Ltk xprion!

Aodalig Asttoupyia tng Ynotapldg
Mpwv ard v MpWTn Xprion MPEMEL va ipoBepudvete thv Pnotapld yiemep. 30 AEnTA.

08nyieg yia tnv achalr Asttovpyia Tng YPnotaplag

H Ynotapld mpénel katd tn SLapkeLa TG Asttoupylog va €xel eVoTABELN KoLV oTnpiletaLtavw os otabepo €dadog/danedo.
MnvV TN XpNOLOTOLELTE 0 KAELOTOUG 1| OTEYACUEVOUG XWPOUG. XpNOLUOTOLE(TE HOVO aodalfipocavappata. Mpwv anoé thv mpwtn
xpnon Ba npémnel va npoBeppavete tnv Pnotapld yia nep. 30 Aemrd.

06nyieg cuvappoAoynong (BAéne oeAida 2)

Fevikég 08nyieg yLa emtux cuvappoAdynon

ALaBACTE TPOOEKTIKA TIG 06NYyleg cuvVapUOAOYNONG Kal akoAouBrote TG urtodeiéelg aodaleiag. Opovtiote va £XeTe 0PKETO XPOVO
yla Tn ouvappoAoynon. AnpLoupynoTe TPoNYyoUEVWG pia eminedn emibavela epimou §U0 £wG TPLWV TETPAYWVLKWV HETPWV.
Adaipéote tn cuokeun anod tn cuckevaocia! Pépte KOvTd oag Ta eopTUATA KL Ta amapaitnTa epyaieia.

.‘g'}'. MNpooé§te: Ldifte kaha OAeg Tig Bideg povo adol OAOKANPWOETE T GUVAPHOAGYNGH. AlapOPETIKA EVEEXETAL VAL
= TMOaPOUOCLUOTOUV AVETLOUMNTEG TACELG.

Brpa 1

- 2tepewote ta modia (8 kat 12) kat ta mAaiva tpamnélia (9), otnv eotia (6) xpnowuomnowwvtag Bideg (B) kat mafiuadia (r).
- 2TEPEWOTE Ta oTNnplypata twv mAaivwy tpanellwv (10) otnv eotia (6) xpnotponowwvrag Bideg (A) kot magiuadia ().
Brjpa 2

- 2TEPEWOTE TO KATW TParell (11) ota modia (8 kat 11), xpnowomnowwvtag Bideg (A) kat maguuadia (I).

Brjpa 3

- TomoBetnote Tov dova (14) kat Toug Tpoxoug (13) xpnouonowwvtag podéAeg (E) kal (F) kat acpaliote pe magipuadia (D).
Brjua 4

- Eykataotiote TV avtlaveukn npootacia (3)(4)(5) otnv eotia xpnotponowwvrag Bideg (A) kat maiuadia ().

Brpa 5

- TomoBetnote T oxapa Pnoipatog (1) otnv avtiaveuikn npootacia (3)(4)(5).

Brjpa 6

- TomoBetnote Tn coUPAA (7) OTNV AVTLAVELKT TipooTaaia.
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Aiota e§aptnpatwy (BAéne ceAida 2)

No. Nepypadn Teu. | | No. Nepypadn Tep. | | Fpdppa Nepypadn Tep.
1 | Zxapa Ynoipatog 1 8 | Makpu mobt 2 A Bida M5x10mm ’1_ 19
2 | AaPn oxapag 2 9 | N\aivo tpaméll 2 B Bida M5x16mm _ 12
3 &v;g&visﬁiﬁa;tpocwoia 1 10 | Ztpwypa tpameloy | 4 C MNopudadt M5 @ 31

’ . 11 | Katw tpamnell 1 D MNa&lpuadt achaiiong @ 2
4 @gg‘éfg;’:&ﬁgﬁmwma 1 12 | Né6LtpoyoL 2 E MAaotikr podéla M8 :‘ 2
5 AV‘[I.C!VSMILKI"] r’tpootacia 1 13 :I'poxéq ‘ 2 £ PoSea M8 N 2
(aplotepo TURMQ) 14 | Afovag tpoxou 1
Eotia 1
7 | ZoUPBAa 1

TEXVIKA XOLPOLKTNPLOTIKA

Erudavela Pnoipatog: 49x29 cm
Bapoc: 7,1 kgs

Avoppa kavotpnGOAng

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH Kwv8UvoU KPOKANONG EyKQUHATWV!
Katd to avappa pe Beviivy ) olvOnmveLpa prtopei va mpokAnBouv avegEAeykteg GAOYEG. XpnOLHOTOLEITE HOVO
l f s akivéuva uAkd kaong, OTwE Tt.X. OTEPEQ tpocavappata. H Pnotapld npénel katd tn Siapkeia Thg Asttoupyiag va
€XeL euoTaOsLa Ko VoL oTNPIJETOL TTAV® GE OTABEPOUTOCTPW AL
BdaAte éva PEPOG TV EUAOKAPBOUVWY 1) TWV UTPLKETWWVIOTNY £0TLA.
Avayte éva £wg SU0 OTEPEA MPOCAVAULOTA [E VA OTIPTO. AKOUMTTHOTE TA TAVW OTO OTPWHA oo EUAOKApPBoUVA 1) UIPLKETEG TIOU
UTapxeL NéN.
Adnote to oteped mpoodvappa va Koel yia 2 £wg 4 Aemd. Meploteotn oUVEXELA OLYd-oLyd TV gotia pe EuAokAapBouva f PIPLKETEG!
MeTd amo nep. 15 €wg 20 Aerttd Oa SnuiovpynBel Aeukr] oTdXTN MAVW ota KApLoLya. AuTd onuaivel OTL £XOUV TTUPWOEL.
ArmAwote opoldpopda, pe KATAAANAO HeTOAALKO epyaleio, TakdpBouva otny oTia.
TomoBetrote Tn Aadwuévn oxdpa Pnolpatog KL apxioTe To PAOLOo!

KaBoapiopog / ppovtida

MPOEIAOMOIHZH KwvdUvou tPOKANoNG EyKaUAtwy!

A Adnote TNV PnotapLd va KPUWOEL TEAELWG PLV Ao Tov KaBapLopo. Mn XPNOLUOTOLEITE MOTE VEPO yla va. OB CETE
™V Ynotapld 660 Kaiel akopun. Atadopetikd Oa umooteite eykavpata.

Mo T dlatrpnon tng KaAng epdaviong eivat Guoikd amapaitntog o KaBapLopnos. MR XPNOLULOTIOLEITE UALKA TTOU XapAlouv.

1. Ta Tov KOVOVIKO KaBapLoUO EMAPKEL £va TTOVL YLOL TOL TILATAL KAL VEPO HE KOLVO QMOPPUTIAVILKO TILATWV.

2. Edv ta gpaylé onueia éxouv AepwBOel oAU, XpNOLUOTOLAOTE €va KABAPLOTIKO YLa ELOYLE TOU EUTtopiou (KaBapLoTiko

doUpvwv). AkodouBnote TIg 0dnyileg TOU KATAOKEUAOTI TOU KABapLOTIKOU.
3. KaBoapiote ) oxapa Pnoipatog pe anoppumavtiko dtwy Kot avofeibwto adouyydpl.

Npootacia nepBaAloviog

Opovtiote va umapxel KaBapLdTNTO KATA TOV XELPLOUO TNG WNOTOPLAG KAL KATA TNV Amoppun TwWV UTTOAEUTOUEVWY UALKWV.
MNetdéte Ta untdhounta okouTtidla Lovo o€ MPOPAEMOEVOUG KASOUG o PETAAAO 1 yia AdAEKTA UALKA.
loxUouv oL ToTtLKEG Slatdgelg yia tn S1a0eon TwV amoppLUUATWY.

*0O KOTAOKEUOOTAG Slatnpel To Sikalwpa va mpaypaTonoliost SeutepeloUoeG AAAAYEG OTO OXESLOOO TOU TTPOIOVTOG KAl OTa
TEXVIKA XOPOKTNPLOTIKA XWPLG TPONYOoUEVN EL80TOLNGN, EKTOG €AV OL AANAYEG QUTEG EMNPEAIOUV CNUAVTIKA TV arnddoon Kal
Aettoupyia aoddAslog twy mpoidvtwy. Ta e€aptrparta ou neplypddovtal / ansikovifovral otig oeAibeg Tou eyxelptdiou mou
KPATATE oTa XEpLa oag evoEXeTal va adopouv Kal oe GANA LOVTEND TNC OELPAC TTPOIOVTIWY TOU KOTAOKEVOOTH, e TtapdpoLa
XOPOKTNPLOTIKA, Kol EVEEXETAL VAL LNV TTEpAaBAVOVTaL OTO TIPOLOV TTOU HOALG QTOKTHOOTE.

* M va StaodaAiotel n aodalela kat n aglomiotio Tou mpoidvtog kabwg Kat n LoXUG TNG EYyUnong OAEG OL EPYAOILEG
eMLOLOPBWONG, EAEYXOU, EMLOKEUNG I AVTIKATACTAONG OUUTEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG TNG CUVTHPNONG KoL TWV ELOIKWV pUBUICEWY, TIPETEL
VoL EKTEAOUVTAL LOVO OO TEXVLKOUG ToU €£0UCLOSOTNEVOU TUALATOG Service ToU KATOOKEUAOTH).

* XpNOLUOTOLE(TE TAVTA TO TPOIOV HE TOV opeXOUEVO e€OMALOMO. H Aettoupyla Tou mpoiovtog pe pn-npoPAenopevo e€OnMALOUO
evééxetal va mpokaAéael BAAPN 1 akOpa Kal coBapo TPAUPATIONO 1 Bavato. O KOTAOKEUAOTHG KaL O ELoaywyEag oudepia eubuvn
dEépeL yia tpavpatiopols kat BAABEC TTou MPoKUTTOUV amo TN Xpron Un npoBAenduevou e€omhlopou.
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UHcTpyKuumn 3a 6e3onacHocT

A NPEAYNPEXOEHUE - BUCOK pUCK OT usrapsaHe!

o YBeperTe ce, e 6apbeKtoTO e NOCTaBEHO BbPXY PaBHa M OrHEYNopHa NOBBPXHOCT, KOATO He e M3paboTeHa OT CTHK/IO0 UM NaacTmaca.

o BHUMAHMUE! ToBa bapbekto cTaBa MHOIO ropeLlo 1 He TpsibBa Aa ce npeHacs, AoKaTo ce u3nonsea!

o Mo/, HoceTe KYXHEHCKU pPbKaBUUM AN U3MNON3BANTE MHCTPYMEHTU 33 NEeYeHe Ha CKapa, KoraTo npuroteaTe 6apbekio.

e OcTaBeTe NPOAYKTa Aa U3CTUHE HaMbAHO, Mpeau Aa ro No4YnucTuTe.

o BHUMAHME! He n3nonseamte HUKaKBM XMMUKANWN, CIUPTHU HANUTKU UK APYT BUA 3aNaIMMKW TEYHOCTM 3a 3ana/siBaHe Uam
NOBTOPHO pasnanBaHe Ha orbHA!

o BHUMAHMUE! M3non3BaitTe camo 3anaskun, KOUTO OTroBapsaT Ha U3MCKBaHMATA Ha EBponelickmAa cTaHaapT 3a 3ananku (EN1860-3)!

e HuKora He 1U3no/i3BaliTe BOAA 3a FraceHe Ha AbpPBEHUTE BbIULLA B 6apbeKtoTo.

A APEAYNPEXAOEHUE - OnacHocT oT 3aaywasaHe! He nusnonssaiite To3u NpoAyKT B 3aTBOPEHU NnomeLLeHus!

OMNACHOCT 3a aeua 1 gomawHu nobumumn! Hukora He octassiite ropeuoto 6apb6ekto 6e3 Hap3op.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE! ApbiKTe geuaTta M gomaliHUTE N106MmLM HA 6e30MacHO pascTosHue!

@ Mosis, npoyeTeTe BHUMAaTENHOMHCTPYKLUMMTE B PbKOBOACTBOTO, NPeAm Aa 3arnoyHeTe Aa u3nonssarte Bawerto 6apbekio
BORMANN.

MpaBunHoO n3nonssaHe
Bap6EKIOTO MOXe aa Cce N3noa3Ba CaMo 3a NPUFOTBAHE Ha NOAXOAALLN XPaHW. TpﬂﬁBa Aa ce cna3BaT BCUYKU USUCKBAHWNA HA TOBa
PBbKOBOACTBO 3a €KCnaoaTtauunA.

A To3u NpoAyKT e npegHa3HayeH camo 3a AndHa ynotpebal

besonacHa pa6ora c 6ap6eKkioTo
Mpeau na usnonssaTte 6apbeKOTO 33 NbPBM MbT, TO TRABBA Aa Ce 3arpeeida 0Koio 30 MUHYTH.

MHdopmauuma 3a 6esonacHa pabora c 6apbekioto

KoraTo ce n3nonsea, bapbektoto TpAabBa fa 6bae NocTaBeHOHA CTaBUAHA Y CUTYPHAMOBBPXHOCT.
He nsnonsgaliTe B 3aTBOPEHU UAWN NOKPUTM NOMELLEHMA.

Mpeau aa usnonssate 6apbeKioTo 3a NbPBM NbT, TO TPA6GBa Aa ce 3arpeei3a okoio 30'MMHYTH.

MHCcTpyKuumn 3a crnobasaHe (BXK. CTpaHMuUa 2)

06wa nHpopmauma 3a ycneweH MOHTaX

Mons, npoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO MHCTPYKUMKUTE 3a crnobasaHe 1 cnassaiiTe NpeAmnasHnTe Mepku 33 6esonacHocT. Ocurypete
[0CTaTb4yHO Bpeme 3a crnobasaHe. Mpeau Aa 3anovHeTe cri1obsBaHeTo, pasuncTeTe NaoLL.C pasmepu npubansuTenHo Asa 4o Tpu
KBagpaTHM meTpa. M3BageTe M3genmeto ot onakoBKaTa! Pasnonokete BCUUKM YaCcTU U, BEUUYKN HEOOXOAMMM MHCTPYMEHTU TaKa, Ye
[a ca Ha 1IeCHOA0CTBMHO MACTO.

_\c'?'_ Mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMaHUe: 3aTerHeTe 34paBo BCUYKM BUHTOBM CbeaMHEHMSA eABa C/led KaTo NMPUKIIOYNTE MOHTaXa.
Y B npotvBeH ciyyaii TOBa MOXKe 4a A0BEAE A0 HEXKeNaHO HanpexeHue.

CrbnKka 1

- MoHTupaliTe Kpakata (8 1 12), ctpaHn4HMTE AbCKK (9) KbM KynaTa 3a orbH (6), KaTo u3nonssate BuHToBe (B) 1 raiku (C).
- MoHTUupaliTe onopute Ha CTpaHMYHKUTE AbCKM (10) KbM KynaTa (6), KaTo n3nonssate BUHTOBE (A) 1 raiku (B).
CrbnKa 2

- MoHTupaliTe gosnHaTa gbcka (11) Kbm KpakaTa (8 u 11), kaTo nsnonssate BUHTOBE (A) 1 raiku (C).

CrbnKa 3

- MoHTupaliite octa (14) n Konenata (13), KaTo M3nonseate waibu (E) u (F) n ru 3actonopuTe c raiku (D).
CrbnKa 4

- MoHTupalite npegHuTe cTbKkaa (3)(4)(5) Kbm KynaTa 3a OrbH, KaTo U3nonseate BUHTOBE (A) 1 raiiku (C).
Crbnka 5

- MoHTupaliTe pelueTKaTta 3a nedyeHe (1) Kbm npeaHuTe ctbkna (3)(4)(5).

CrbnKa 6

- MoHTupaliTe wuwoseTe (7) KbM NpeaHUTE CTbKAA.
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CnUCHK Ha yacTuTe (BXK. CTpaHULUA 2)

Ne | OnucaHume Bpoit | | Ne | OnucaHue Bpoi | [ BykBa | OnucaHue Bpoii
1 | PeweTKa 3a neyeHe 1 Obnbr Kpak 2 A BuHT M5x10mm ’1_ 19
2 | ApbXKKa Ha pelweTKaTa 2 CTpaHMyHa AbCKa 2 B BMHT M5x16MmMm _ 12
3 | AAcHO npegHo CTbKAO 1 10 Onopa Ha a C lalika M5 @ 31
4 | 3agHO npegHo CTbKAO 1 CTPaHWHHaTa AbCka D 3aKkntoyBalla ralika @
5 | /1aBo npegHo CTbKAO 1 11 | Aonka Abcka 1 E Mnactmacosa waiiba M8 2
6 | Kyna 3a orbH 1 12 | Kpak 3a koneno 2 F Waiba M8 (o) 2
7 | Wuwose 1 13 | Koneno 2

14 | Oc Ha Konenoto 1

TexHU4YeCcKn gaHHU

Pa3amep Ha peweTKaTta 3a neyeHe: 49x29 cm
BbpyTHo Terno: 7,1 kr

3anansaHe Ha ropmsoTo

HEKOHTPO/IMpYyeMa TOMIMHA B Pe3yaTaT Ha gednarpaumsa. NMopaay Tosa TpsabBa Aa M3nos3sate camo 6e3BpesHO ropmso,
KaTo Hanpumep 3ananku. bapb6eKioto TpsabBea Aa 6bae NOCTaBEHO BbPXY CTabW/IHA M CUMYpPHA NOBBbPXHOCT, KOraTo ce
n3nonssa.

: APEAYNPEXAOEHUE - puckor nsrapsate! Mpu 3anansaHe Ha 6EH3UH UM 6AN CNUPT MOXKe A3 Ce Noay4mn

1. CnoxeTe 4acT OT AbPBEHUTE BLINLWAUAN BPUKETUTE B KYNaTa 3a OrbH.

2. 3ananeTte egHa uau ABe TBBbPAM NOANAIKK C NOMOULTA Ha Ab/Ara 3anaska. lMocraseTe Te3u 3anasku BbpXxy C/10A bPBEHW BbIAULLA
Unn 6pUKeTn.

3. OcTtaBeTe TBbPAUTE NOANANKM [ FTOPAT B Npoab/KeHUE Ha2 Ao 4muHyTn. Cneg ToBa 6aBHO HaMb/IHETE KynaTa 3@ OrbH C
AbPBEHN BBIULLA UK BpUKeTH.

4. Cnep okono 15 no 20 MMHYTK BBPXY ropuBoTO TpabBa,Aa ce 0bpasyBa-ban cnoli nenen. Tosa NOKasBa, Ye € NOCTUrHATO
ONTMMAJIHO CbCTOAHWNE Ha rpuna. Pasnpegenete paBHOMEPHO roOPMBOTO B KyNaTa 3a OMbH C MOMOLLTA Ha NOAXOAALL, MeTasleH
UHCTPYMEHT.

5. MocTaBeTe HamasaHaTa C MasHMHA CKapa U 3amnoyHeTe Aa nevere Ha Gapbekio.

MouuctsaHe / rpuku

é NPEAYNPEXAOEHUE - puck ot usrapaHe! Ocrasete 6ap6eKoTo Aa U3CTUHE HANBAHO, NPeAu Aa ro NOYUCTUTE.
HuKora He usnon3BaiiTe BoAa 3a raceHe Ha ropeLoto 6ap6ekto. ToBa Mmoxe Aa A0oBeAE A0 u3rapsHe AU onapBaHe.

Heobxo4MMO e NneprMoanYHO NOYMCTBaHe, 33 A4a Ce 3aMnasu KPacuBMUAT BbHLLEH BUA, HA 6AP6EKIOTO. He 13nons3BsaiiTe HUKaKBM

MoYnCTBaLLM NpenapaTu.

1. 3a HOPMaIHOTO MOYMCTBaHE e AOCTaTbYHa Kbpna 3a M3MN1akBaHe M MaIko BOAa C NPenapar OT TbProBcKkata Mpexa.

2. AKO eMaivpaHnTe YacTu ca CUAHO 3aMbPCEHU, U3MON3BATE YHUBEPCaeH NpenapaT 33 NoYMCTBaHe Ha emaiin (npenapar 3a
nouncreaHe Ha ¢ypHK). CnassainTe MHCTPYKLMUTE HA NPOM3BOAUTENA 3a M3NON3BaHMA NOYMCTBALL, Npenapar.

3. MouncTeTe cKapaTa C NOMOLLTA Ha TEYHOCT 33 MUEHE Ha Cb0BE M aHTUKOPO3MOHHA NOAJI0XKa 3a NOUYNCTBAHE.

OnasBaHe Ha OKOJIHATa Cpeaa U U3XBbpPAAHEe

Ob6pbluLainTe BHUMAHME Ha YMCTOTATa, KOraTo M3nonssate 6apbeKtoTo, N U3XBBPAANTE OTNAABLUMTE MO YNCT M 6e3onaceH HauuH.
KaTo 0610 NpaBuio N3XBbpAsAATEe OTNAAbLUTE CaMO B ONpeaesieHNTe 3a LeiTa MeTaHU UK He3anaaumMmn KOHTERHepHU.
MpunaraT ce MecTHUTe pa3nopesdm 3a U3XBbPASHE.

* MponsBoANTENAT C1 3ana3Ba NPaBOTO Aa NPaBU HE3HAYMTENHU NPOMEHU B AM3aiHa U TEXHUYECKUTE cneumdukaumm Ha
NpoAyKTUTe 6e3 NpeaBapuUTeIHO YBeAOM/IEHNE, OCBEH aKO Te3M MPOMEHM He 3acAraT 3HaunTeNHo paboTaTa n 6esonacHoCcTTa Ha
NpoAyKTUTE. YacTute, oNnncaHu/UNCTPMPaHN Ha CTPAHMLMTE Ha PbKOBOACTBOTO, KOETO AbPKUTE B PbLETE CY, MOXKE Aa ce
OTHACAT W 33 APYrY MOAENN OT NPOAYKTOBATA JIMHUA Ha NPOM3BOAUTENSA C NOL0OHM XapaKTEPUCTUKM MU MOXKE [a He Ca BKIHOYEHM
B TOKY-LL,0 NPUA0BUTUA OT BAC NPOAYKT.

* 3a pa ce rapaHTUpa 6e30MacHOCTTa U HaAEeKAHOCTTA HA NPOAYKTA, KAKTO U BaIMAHOCTTA HA rapaHUMATa, BCUYKK AeMHOCTU Mo
PEMOHT, MPOBEPKa, NOMpPaBKa UAN 3aMAHa, BK/IOYUTEIHO NMOAAPDBKKA U CNeLuaiHu HacTPOKK, Tpabea Aa ce 3BbpLBaAT Camo
OT TEXHWULM OT OTOPU3MPAHNA CEPBM3EH OTAEN Ha NPOM3BOANUTENS.

* BMHaru n3nonssaiTte NpoAyKTa c A40CTaBeHOTO 06opyaBaHe. PaboTaTa Ha NPoAyKTa C HeocurypeHo obopyaBaHe MOXe Aa AoBese
[0 HEeM3MNPaBHOCTU MW AOPU A0 CEPUO3HU HAPAHABAHMUA UK CMBPT. MPOM3BOANTENAT U BHOCUTENIAT HE HOCAT OTTOBOPHOCT 33
HapaHABaHMWA U LETN, Bb3HMKHA/IN B PE3y/TaT Ha M3M0/I3BaHETO Ha HECHOTBETCTBALLLO Ha M3NCKBaHMUATa 06opyaBaHe.
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Varnostna navodila

A OPOZORILO - velika nevarnost opeklinskih poskodb!

e Prepricajte se, da Zar stoji na ravni in ognjevarni povrsini, ki ni izdelana iz stekla ali plastike.

e POZOR! Ta zar se zelo segreje in ga med uporabo ne smete prenasati!

e Pri peki na Zaru nosite rokavice ali uporabite orodje za peko na Zaru.

e Pred Ciscenjem izdelka pocakajte, da se popolnoma ohladi.

e POZOR! Za vzig ali ponovno vzZiganje ognja ne uporabljajte nobenih kemikalij, Zganih pijac ali kakrsnih koli vnetljivih tekocin!
e POZOR! Uporabljajte samo vzigalnike, ki ustrezajo evropskemu standardu za vzigalnike (EN1860-3)!

e Za gasenje oglja na Zaru nikoli ne uporabljajte vode.

OPOZORILO - nevarnost zadusitve! Izdelka ne uporabljajte v zaprtih prostorih!

NEVARNOST za otroke in hisne ljubljencke! Vrocega Zara nikoli ne puscajte brez nadzora.
OPOZORILO! Otroke in hisne ljubljencke drzite na varni razdalji!

Pred zacetkom uporabe Zara BORMANN natancno preberite navodila v priro¢niku.

ob >

Pravilna uporaba
Zar lahko uporabljate le za priprave.primernih jedi. Upostevati je treba vse zahteve iz tega priroénika za uporabo.

>

Ta izdelek je namenjen samo za zasebno uporabo!

Varno delovanje zara
Pred prvo uporabo je treba Zar segrevati priblizno,30 minut.

Informacije za varno uporabo Zara

Zar mora biti med uporabo postavljen na stabilno in varne povrsino.
Ne uporabljajte ga v zaprtih ali pokritih prostorih.

Pred prvo uporabo je treba Zar segrevati priblizno 30 minut.

Navodila za sestavljanje (glejte stran 2)

Splosne informacije za uspesno montazo

Pozorno preberite navodila za montazo in upoStevajte varnostne ukrepe. Za'montazo si vzemite,dovolj ¢asa.

Pred zacetkom montaze pocistite prostor, velik priblizno dva do tri kvadratne metre: Izdelek vzemite iz embalaze!
Vse dele in morebitno potrebno orodje razporedite tako, da bodo na dosegu roke.

Qq'?'_ Opozorilo: Vse vijacne spoje trdno zategnite Sele po koncani montazi. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do neZelene
= napetosti.

Korak 1

- Z vijaki (B) in maticami (C) namestite nogi (8 in 12) ter stranski deski (9) na posodo za oglje (6).
- Namestite nosilce stranskih desk (10) na posodo (6) z vijaki (A) in maticami (C).

Korak 2

- Z vijaki (A) in maticami (C) pritrdite spodnjo desko (11) na nogi (8 in 11).

Korak 3

- Namestite os (14) in kolesa (13) s pomocjo podlozk (E) in (F) ter jih zaklenite z maticami (D).
Korak 4

- Namestite vetrobranska stekla (3)(4)(5) na posodo za oglje z vijaki (A) in maticami (C).
Korak 5

- Na vetrobranska stekla (3)(4)(5) namestite reSetko za kuhanje (1).

Korak 6

- Na vetrobranska stekla pritrdite nabodalo (7).
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Seznam delov (glej stran 2)

St. | opis Kosi | | St. | Opis Kosi | | €rka | Opis Kosi
1 | Resetka za kuhanje 1 8 | Dolga noga 2 A Vijak M5x10 mm QI- 19
2 | Rocaj reSetke 2 Stranska deska 2 B | Vijak M5x16mm Q— 12
3 | Desno vetrobransko steklo 1 10 Zg;ﬂfgra za stransko 4 C Matica M5 @ 31
4 | Zadnje vetrobransko steklo 1 D | Za3Citna matica @ 2
5 | Levo vetrobransko steklo 1 11 | Spodnja deska 1 E Plasti¢na podlozka M8
6 | Posoda za oglje 1 12 | Noga za kolo 2 F Podlozka M8 O 2
7 | Nabodalo 1 13 | Kolo 2

14 | Os kolesa 1

Tehnicni podatki

Velikost resetke za kuhanje: 49x29 cm
Bruto teza: 7,1 kg

VZig goriva

vrodina. Zato smete uporabljatile neskodljivo.gorivo, kot so vZigalniki. Zar mora biti med uporabo postavljen na stabilno

f OPOZORILO - nevarnost opeklin!Pri vZigu,bencina ali belega Spirita lahko zaradi deflagracije nastane nenadzorovana
in varno povrsino.

1. Nekaj oglja ali briketov zlozite v posodo'za oglje:

2. Z dolgo vzigalico vZgite enega ali dva trdnavzigalnika. Tewzigalnike poloZite na plast oglja ali briketov.

3. Pocakajte, da trdni vzigalniki gorijo od 2 do 4 minute. Nato po€asiynapolnite posodo z ogljem ali briketi.

4. Po priblizno 15 do 20 minutah se mora na gorivuipojaviti bela plast pepela. To pomeni, da so bile doseZene optimalne
razmere za peko na Zaru. Z ustreznim kovinskim orodjem enakomerno porazdelite gorivo v posodo za oglje.

5. Vstavite namascen Zar in nato lahko zacnete peci na zaru.

Cis€enje / nega

OPOZORILO - nevarnost opeklin! Pred ¢iS¢enjem Zara pocakajte, da.se popolnomaohladi. Za gasenje vrocega Zara nikoli
ne uporabljajte vode. To lahko povzroci opekline ali opekline.

Za ohranitev lepega videza Zara je potrebno obcasno cis¢enje. Ne uporabljajte sredstevza ciscenje.

1. Za obicajno Cis¢enje zadostuje krpa za izpiranje in nekaj vode s komercialnimicistilnim sredstvom.

2. Ce so emajlirani deli mo¢no umazani, uporabite komercialno sredstvo za ¢i$¢enje emajla(€istilo.za pecice). Upostevajte
navodila proizvajalca za uporabljeno Cistilno sredstvo.

3. Zar otistite s tekocino za pomivanje posode in nerjavno &istilno blazinico.

Varstvo okolja in odstranjevanje

Pri uporabi Zara bodite pozorni na ¢istoCo, odpadke pa odlagajte na Cist in varen nacin. Odpadke praviloma odlagajte le v za to
namenjene kovinske ali nevnetljive posode.
Za odstranjevanje veljajo lokalni predpisi.

* Proizvajalec si pridrZuje pravico do manjsih sprememb zasnove in tehnicnih specifikacij izdelka brez predhodnega obvestila,
razen Ce te spremembe bistveno vplivajo na delovanje in varnost izdelkov. Deli, opisani/prikazani na straneh priro¢nika, ki ga
drzite v rokah, se lahko nanasajo tudi na druge modele proizvajalCeve linije izdelkov s podobnimi lastnostmi in morda niso
vklju€eni v izdelek, ki ste ga pravkar pridobili.

* Da bi zagotovili varnost in zanesljivost izdelka ter veljavnost garancije, lahko vsa popravila, preglede, popravila ali zamenjave,
vklju¢no z vzdrzevanjem in posebnimi nastavitvami, opravljajo le tehniki pooblas¢enega servisnega oddelka proizvajalca.

* |zdelek vedno uporabljajte s prilozeno opremo. Uporaba izdelka z opremo, ki ni priloZena, lahko povzro¢i motnje v delovanju
ali celo hude telesne poskodbe ali smrt. Proizvajalec in uvoznik nista odgovorna za poskodbe in skodo, ki so posledica uporabe
neustrezne opreme.
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Instructiuni de siguranta

A AVERTISMENT - Risc ridicat de ranire prin ardere!

e Asigurati-va ca gratarul este asezat pe o suprafata plana si ignifuga, care nu este din sticla sau plastic.

o ATENTIE! Acest gratar devine foarte fierbinte si nu trebuie transportat in timp ce este in uz!

e \/a rugam sa purtati manusi pentru cuptor sau sa folositi instrumente pentru gratar atunci cand faceti gratar.

e Lasati produsul sa se raceasca complet inainte de a-l curata.

e ATENTIE! Nu folositi substante chimice, bauturi spirtoase sau orice tip de lichide inflamabile pentru a aprinde sau reaprinde focul!
o ATENTIE! Utilizati numai brichete care corespund standardului european pentru brichete (EN1860-3)!

e Nu folositi niciodata apa pentru a stinge carbunele de pe gratar.

AVERTISMENT - Risc de sufocare! Nu utilizati acest produs in spatii inchise!

PERICOL pentru copii si animale de companie! Nu lasati niciodata gratarul fierbinte nesupravegheat.
AVERTISMENT! Pastrati copiii si animalele de companie la o distanta sigura!

<

a rugam sa cititi cu atentie instructiunile din manual Thainte de a incepe sa folositi gratarul BORMANN.

o>pb

Utilizarea adecvata
Gratarul poate fi utilizat numai pentru prepararea de alimente adecvate. Trebuie respectate toate cerintele din acest manual de
utilizare.

>

Acest produs este destinat exclusiv uzului privat!

Functionarea in siguranta a gratarului
Gratarul trebuie incalzit timp de aproximativ 30 de minute inainte de a fi folosit pentru prima data.

Informatii pentru functionarea in siguranta a gratarului

Gratarul trebuie sa fie pozitionat pe o suprafata stabila si sigura atunci cand este utilizat.

Nu 1l utilizati in zone inchise sau acoperite.

Gratarul trebuie Tncalzit timp de aproximativ 30 de minute inainte,de a fi.folosit pentru prima data.

Instructiuni de asamblare (a se vedea pagina 2)

Informatii generale pentru o asamblare reusita

Va rugam sa cititi cu atentie instructiunile de asamblare si sa respectati masurile de siguranta. Alocati suficient timp pentru
asamblare. Tnainte de a incepe asamblarea, eliberati o suprafata de aproximativ doi-trei metri patrati. Scoateti articolul din
ambalaj! Asezati toate piesele si toate uneltele necesare astfel incat sa fie la indemana.

Qé'_ V3 rugdm s retineti: Strangeti ferm toate conexiunile cu suruburi numai dup3 ceiatiterminat asamblarea. in caz contrar,
®  acest lucru poate duce la o tensiune nedorita.

Pasul 1

- Instalati picioarele (8 si 12), bordurile laterale (9), la cuva (6) folosind suruburi (B) si piulite (C).
- Instalati suporturile de borduri laterale (10) pe cuva (6) folosind suruburi (A) si piulite (C).
Pasul 2

- Instalati bordul inferior (11) la picioarele (8 si 11), folosind suruburi (A) si piulite (C).
Pasul 3

- Instalati axul (14) si rotile (13) folosind saibe (E) si (F) si fixati-le cu piulite (D).

Pasul 4

- Instalati parbrizele (3)(4)(5) pe cuva, folosind suruburi (A) si piulite (C).

Pasul 5

- Instalati grila de coacere (1) pe parbrizele (3)(4)(5).

Pasul 6

- Instalati broseta (7) la parbrizele.
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Lista de piese (a se vedea pagina 2)

Nr. | Descriere Cant. Nr. | Descriere Cant. Litera | Descriere Cant.
1 | Grila de coacere 1 8 | Picior lung 2 A Surub M5x10mm ﬂ]- 19
2 | Manerul grilei 2 Bord lateral B Surub M5x16mm Q— 12
3 | Parbrizul drept 1 10 El;pr)dol:'lc Ip::g;cartlJ 4 C Piulita M5 @ 31
4 | Parbrizul din spate 1 D Piulita de blocare @ 2
5 | Parbrizul stang 1 11 | Bord inferior L E Saiba de plastic M8 2
6 |cuva 1 12 | Picior pentru roatd 2 F Saiba M8 0 5
7 | Broseta 1 13 | Roatd 2

14 | Axa rotii 1

Date tehnice

Dimensiunea grilei de coacere: 49x29 cm
Greutate bruta: 7,1 kg

Aprinderea combustibilului

urmare a deflagratiei. Prin.urmare, trebuie sa utilizati numai combustibil inofensiv, cum ar fi aprinzatoarele de foc.

f AVERTISMENT - risc de ardere! La‘aprinderea benzinei sau a rachiului alb se poate dezvolta o caldura incontrolabila ca
Gratarul trebuie sa fie pozitionat pe o suprafataistabila si sigurd atunci cand este utilizat.

1. Puneti o parte din carbuni sau brichetein cuva.
2. Aprindeti unul sau doua brichete solide folesind un chibrit lung. Asezati aceste brichete deasupra stratului de carbuni sau brichete.
3. Lasati brichetele solide sa arda timp de 2 pana,la'4 minute. Apoi, umpleti incet cuva cu carbuni sau brichete.
4. Un strat alb de cenusa ar trebui sa se formeze peicombustibil dupa aproximativ 15-20 de minute. Acest lucru indica faptul
ca a fost atinsa conditia optima de prajire. Distribuiti.uniform combustibilul in cuva cu ajutorul unei unelte metalice adecvate.
5. Introduceti gratarul uns si apoi puteti incepe gratarul.

Curatare / Ingrijire

é AVERTISMENT - risc de ardere! Lasati gratarul sa se raceasca complet inainte de a-l curata. Nu utilizati niciodata apa
pentru a stinge gratarul incins. Acest lucru ar putea duce la arsuri‘sau arsuri.

Curatarea ocazionald este necesara pentru a pastra aspectul frumos al gratarului. Nu folositi niciun agent de curatare.

1. O carpa de clatire si putina apa cu un detergent comercial sunt suficiente pentru_procesul normal de curatare.

2. Daca piesele emailate sunt foarte murdare, utilizati un agent de curatare a smaltului din.comert(detergent pentru cuptoare).
Respectati instructiunile producatorului pentru agentul de curatare utilizat.

3. Curatati gratarul folosind lichid de spalat si un tampon de curatare antirugina.

Protectia mediului si eliminarea deseurilor

Acordati atentie curateniei atunci cand folositi gratarul si eliminati deseurile intr-un mod curat si sigur. Ca regula generala, aruncati
deseurile numai in recipientele metalice sau neinflamabile desemnate.
Se aplica reglementarile locale pentru eliminare.

* Producatorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari minore la designul si specificatiile tehnice ale produsului fara notificare
prealabild, cu exceptia cazului in care aceste modificari afecteaza in mod semnificativ performanta si siguranta produselor. Piesele
descrise / ilustrate Tn paginile manualului pe care il tineti in maini pot viza si alte modele din linia de produse ale producatorului
cu caracteristici similare si pot sa nu fie incluse in produsul pe care tocmai l-ati achizitionat.

* Pentru a asigura siguranta si fiabilitatea produsului, precum si valabilitatea garantiei, toate lucrarile de reparatii, inspectii,
reparatii sau inlocuiri, inclusiv intretinerea si reglajele speciale, trebuie efectuate numai de catre tehnicieni ai departamentului
de service autorizat al producatorului.

* Utilizati intotdeauna produsul cu echipamentul furnizat. Functionarea produsului cu echipamente care nu sunt furnizate poate
cauza defectiuni sau chiar vatdmari grave sau chiar moartea. Producatorul si importatorul nu sunt raspunzatori pentru vatamarile
si daunele rezultate din utilizarea unui echipament neconform.
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